NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:

Governor's Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812

FROM:

State Water Resources Control Board Division of Financial Assistance 1001 I Street, 16th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

SCH #: 2018031032

PROJECT #: 4210009-001C

PROJECT TITLE: Cuyama Community Services District Well No. 4 Replacement Project (Project)

PROJECT LOCATION: 4853 Primero Street, Cuyama, Santa Barbara County, CA.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is a Responsible Agency for the Project. The State Water Board's Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) Program is financing the Project. The Project includes adding a new well to the existing water system as a replacement for a well that was destroyed during a power failure and pump removal accident. The project also involves drilling an 18- inch minimum bore hole approximately 700 feet deep and installing an 8 inch well casing and screens with appropriate gravel pack. The well will be equipped with a submersible 325 gallons per minute pump and sand separator. The project will include a meter and apprutances at the well head and less than 100 feet of an 8-inch waterline connection, a variable frequency drive controller, and a replacement generator.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: The State Water Board has approved SRF financing for the Project described above on December 11, 2019. The State Water Board has made the following California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared and adopted for the Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the Project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan/program was adopted for the Project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the Project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15091.

LEAD AGENCY: Cuyama Community Services District **LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON**: Deborah Williams

PHONE NUMBER: (661) 766-2780

A record of financing approval for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Financial Assistance at 1001 I Street, 16th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814. The Mitigated Negative Declaration is available from the Lead Agency.

	Governor's Office of Planning & Research
Signature: Math	Date: DFC 1.6 2010
10 0 0 ()	20 2013
Name: Bridget Binning	Title: Senior Environmental Scientist Phone: (916) 449-5641

SRF NOD Resp. Rev. 10/2019